

No. 20-382

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
Attorney General
JAMES L. CANTO II
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 901
Tamuning, Guam 96913

JOHN D.S. GILMOUR
WILLIAM J. JACKSON
FABIO C. DWORSCHAK
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
515 Post Oak Boulevard
Suite 900
Houston, TX 77027

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
BRENT T. MURPHY*
SOREN J. SCHMIDT
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

BEZALEL STERN
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. SECTION 113(f)(3)(B) DOES NOT REACH NON-CERCLA SETTLEMENTS..... | 1 |
| A. The United States’ Interpretation Subverts Both Text And Context | 1 |
| B. The United States’ Interpretation Upsets Traditional Contribution Principles | 9 |
| C. The United States’ Interpretation Upends Other Federal And State Laws..... | 11 |
| D. The United States’ Focus On Guam’s Section 107(a) Claim Is A Red Herring | 12 |
| II. SECTION 113(f)(3)(B) DOES NOT REACH SETTLEMENTS THAT DISCLAIM ANY DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY AND PRESERVE FUTURE LIABILITY..... | 14 |
| A. The United States’ Position Contravenes The Statutory Text | 14 |
| B. The United States’ Position Rewrites The 2004 CWA Consent Decree | 17 |
| III. THE UNITED STATES’ POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE UNFOUNDED | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)..... | 7, 20 |
| <i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>County Line Investment Co. v. Tinney</i> , 933 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cranbury Brick Yard, LLC v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)..... | 21 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma,</i> 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States,</i> 573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union,</i> 451 U.S. 77 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 577 U.S. 424 (2016)..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 19 (1959)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... | 3, 13, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020)..... | 1 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 2709..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23)..... | 4, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(24)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(25)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601(27)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1) | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------|------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) | 2, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B) | 1, 7, 13, 14, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9622(a)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9622(f)(6)(A) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9652(d)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9659(h) | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967) | 9 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability (2000)..... | 16 |
